

**SECTION III-A  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 6149 OF 2015**

**GTL INFRASTRUCTURE LTD.**

**...PETITIONER**

**VERSUS**

**NASHIK MUNICIPAL CORPORATION & ORS.**

**...RESPONDENTS**

**OFFICE REPORT**

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that the Special Leave Petition above-mentioned is filed against the impugned interim Order dated 6<sup>th</sup> January, 2015 of the High Court of Judicature at Bombay in CWP No. 74 of 2015.

It is further submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that the Special Leave Petition No. 31986 of 2014 entitled "GTL INFRASTRUCTURE LTD vs NAVI MUMBAI MUNICIPAL CORP. AND ORS" filed by the same parties arising from similar issue is pending which was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 19<sup>th</sup> January, 2015, when the Hon'ble Court has directed to issue notice. (Copy of the Order dated 19<sup>th</sup> January, 2015 is enclosed herewith for reference.)

The matter above mentioned was mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 20<sup>th</sup> February, 2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"List on 23.02.2015 before an appropriate Bench."**

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 21ST DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2015.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

COPY TO:

Mr. Venkita Subramoniam T. R., Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**