

ã11  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
I.A. Nos. 1-4 & 5-8/2017  
IN  
Civil Appeal No(s). 5360-5363/2013  
AHMEDABAD MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, ETC.ETC. ...APPELLANTS  
VERSUS  
GTL INFRA. LTD. & ORS. ETC. ...RESPONDENT  
WITH  
I.A. Nos. 7-9 in C.A. No. 6385-6387/2013  
I.A. No.10 in C.A. 6386/2013  
I.A. No.11 in C.A. No.6387/2013  
I.A. Nos. 183-273 In C.A. No. 6836-6926/2013 &  
I.A. Nos. 274 & 275 In CA No. 6839 & 6914/2013  
[C.A. No. 6836-6926/2013]  
I.A. No.3 in C.A. No. 12209/2016  
I.A.No.3 in C.A. No. 12212/2016  
I.A. No.4 in C.A. No. 12219/2016  
I.A. No.3 in C.A. No. 12221/2016  
I.A. NO.3 in C.A. No. 12228/2016  
I.A. No.4 in C.A. No. 12230/2016  
I.A. No.4 in C.A. No. 12231/2016  
I.A. No.4 in C.A. No. 12229/2016  
I.A. No.4 in C.A. No. 12232/2016  
I.A. No.4 in C.A. No. 12233/2016  
I.A. No.3 in C.A. No. 12234/2016  
I.A. No.2 in C.A. No. 5364/2013

2  
I.A. No... in C.A. No. 5365/2013  
I.A. Nos.5-6 in C.A. Nos.2854-2855/2014  
I.A. Nos.91-109 in C.A. Nos.7865-7883/2013  
[@ C.A. Nos. 7865-7894/2013]  
I.A. Nos.110-113 in C.A. Nos.7886-7889/2013  
[@ C.A. Nos. 7865-7894/2013]  
I.A. No.114 in C.A. Nos.7891/2013  
[@ C.A. Nos. 7865-7894/2013]  
I.A. Nos.115-116 in C.A. Nos.7893-7894/2013  
[@ C.A. Nos. 7865-7894/2013]

O R D E R

I.A. Nos.1-4 & 5-8/2017 in C.A. Nos.5360-5363/2013,  
I.A. Nos. 7-9 in C.A. Nos.6385-6387/2013, I.A. No.10  
in C.A.Nos.6386/2013, I.A. No.11 in C.A. No.6387/2013,  
I.A. Nos. 183-273 In C.A. No. 6836-6926/2013 & I.A.  
Nos. 274 & 275 In CA Nos. 6839 & 6914/2013, I.A. No.2  
in C.A. No. 5364/2013 I.A. No... in C.A. No.  
5365/2013, I.A. Nos.5-6 in C.A. Nos.2854-2855/2014,  
I.A. Nos.91-109 in C.A. Nos.7865-7883/2013, I.A.  
Nos.110-113 in C.A. Nos.7886-7889/2013, I.A. No.114 in  
C.A. Nos.7891/2013, I.A. Nos.115-116 in C.A.  
Nos.7893-7894/2013

Heard learned counsels for parties and perused  
the relevant materials.

Application(s) for deletion of proforma  
respondent(s) and amendment of cause title are  
allowed subject to all just exceptions.

Application(s) filed by the Municipal  
Corporation(s) for return of amount deposited by them  
along with interest are allowed.

Registry is directed to return the said  
amount(s) in each of the application(s) by means of

3  
separate account payee cheque(s) payable to the  
respective Municipal Corporation(s).  
Accordingly, all the above mentioned  
application(s) are disposed of.  
I.A. No.3 in C.A. No. 12209/2016, I.A.No.3 in C.A. No.

12212/2016, I.A. No.4 in C.A. No. 12219/2016, I.A. No.3  
in C.A. No. 12221/2016, I.A. NO.3 in C.A. No. 12228/2016,  
I.A. No.4 in C.A.No.12230/2016, I.A. No.4 in C.A. No.  
12231/2016, I.A. No.4 in C.A. No. 12229/2016, I.A. No.4  
in C.A. No. 12232/2016, I.A. No.4 in C.A. No. 12233/2016,  
I.A. No.3 in C.A. No. 12234/2016

Learned counsel(s) for the applicant(s), on  
instructions, seek permission of this Court to  
withdraw these applications.

Permission sought for is granted.

The above mentioned applications are dismissed  
as withdrawn.

.....,J.  
(RANJAN GOGOI)

.....,J.  
(NAVIN SINHA)

NEW DELHI  
MARCH 06, 2017

4

ITEM NO.6+55 COURT NO.4 SECTION IIIA  
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. Nos. 1-4 & 5-8/2017

IN

Civil Appeal No(s). 5360-5363/2013

AHMEDABAD MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

GTL INFRA. LTD. & ORS. ETC.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for deletion of the names of proforma respondents  
and directions)

WITH

I.A. Nos. 7-9 in C.A. No. 6385-6387/2013

(With appln.(s) for amendment of cause title)

I.A. No.10 in C.A. 6386/2013

(Application for directions)

I.A. No.11 in C.A. No.6387/2013

(Application for directions)

I.A. Nos. 183-273 In C.A. No. 6836-6926/2013 &

I.A. Nos. 274 & 275 In CA No. 6839 & 6914/2013

[C.A. No. 6836-6926/2013]

(With appln.(s) for deletion of the names of proforma respondents  
and amendment of cause title)

I.A. No.3 in C.A. No. 12209/2016

(With appln. for direction)

I.A.No.3 in C.A. No. 12212/2016

(With appln for direction)

I.A. No.4 in C.A. No. 12219/2016

(With appln for direction)

I.A. No.3 in C.A. No. 12221/2016

(With appln for direction)

I.A. NO.3 in C.A. No. 12228/2016

(With appln for direction)

I.A. No.4 in C.A. No. 12230/2016

(With appln for direction)

I.A. No.4 in C.A. No. 12231/2016

(With appln for direction)

5

I.A. No.4 in C.A. No. 12229/2016

(With appln for direction)

I.A. No.4 in C.A. No. 12232/2016

(With appln for direction)

I.A. No.4 in C.A. No. 12233/2016

(With appln for direction)

I.A. No.3 in C.A. No. 12234/2016

(With appln for direction)

I.A. No.2 in C.A. No. 5364/2013

(With appln for direction and office report)

I.A. No... in C.A. No. 5365/2013  
(With appln for direction and office report)  
I.A. Nos.5-6 in C.A. Nos.2854-2855/2014  
(With appln for direction and office report)  
I.A. Nos.91-109 in C.A. Nos.7865-7883/2013  
(With appln for direction and office report)  
[@ C.A. Nos. 7865-7894/2013]  
I.A. Nos.110-113 in C.A. Nos.7886-7889/2013  
(With appln for direction and office report)  
[@ C.A. Nos. 7865-7894/2013]  
I.A. No.114 in C.A. Nos.7891/2013  
(With appln for direction and office report)  
[@ C.A. Nos. 7865-7894/2013]  
I.A. Nos.115-116 in C.A. Nos.7893-7894/2013  
(With appln for direction and office report)  
[@ C.A. Nos. 7865-7894/2013  
Date : 06/03/2017 These applications were  
called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI  
HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN SINHA

For Appellant(s) Ms. Hemantika Wahi,Adv.  
Ms. Jesal Wahi,Adv.  
Ms. Puja Singh, Adv.

Mr. Mohit Paul,Adv.

Mr. Mehul Prasad, Adv.  
Ms. Moulshree Shukla,Adv.

6  
Mr. Chinmoy Pradip Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Vishal Balecha, Adv.  
Mr. Ishan Das, Adv.

Mr. Puneet Taneja,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Pinky Anand, ASG  
Ms. Kiran Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Mr. S.S. Rawat, Adv.  
Ms. Saudamini Sharma, Adv  
Mr. G.S. Makker, Adv.

Mr. Abhijat P. Medh,Adv.  
Mr. Purvish Jitendra Malkan,Adv.  
M/s. Parekh & Co.  
Mr. E. C. Agrawala,Adv.

Mr. K.Kumar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Pavan Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. R.N. Pareek,Adv.  
Ms. Shally Bhasin,Adv.  
Mr. Chaitanya, Adv.  
Mr. Raghav Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. E. C. Agrawala,Adv.

Mr. D. M. Nargolkar, Adv.

Mr. Mahaling Pandarge, Adv.  
Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar,Adv.

Mr. Vinay Navare, Adv.

Ms. Gwen Karthika,Adv.  
Dr. Ravindra Chingale, Adv.  
Ms. Abha R. Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Suhas Kumar Kadam, Adv.

For M/s Lemax Lawyers & Co.

Mr. Vijay Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Aparna Jha,Adv.  
Mr. Amit Bhagat, Adv.

Mr. Arvind S. Avhad,Adv.

Mr. Ashish Wad, Adv.  
Ms. Jayashree Wad, Adv.

M/s. J. S. Wad & Co.

7

Mr. C. George Thomas, Adv.

Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

I.A. Nos.1-4 & 5-8/2017 in C.A. Nos.5360-5363/2013,  
I.A. Nos. 7-9 in C.A. Nos.6385-6387/2013, I.A. No.10 in  
C.A.Nos.6386/2013, I.A. No.11 in C.A. No.6387/2013,  
I.A. Nos. 183-273 In C.A. No. 6836-6926/2013 & I.A.  
Nos. 274 & 275 In CA Nos. 6839 & 6914/2013, I.A. No.2  
in C.A. No. 5364/2013 I.A. No... in C.A. No. 5365/2013,  
I.A. Nos.5-6 in C.A. Nos.2854-2855/2014, I.A.  
Nos.91-109 in C.A. Nos.7865-7883/2013, I.A. Nos.110-113  
in C.A. Nos.7886-7889/2013, I.A. No.114 in C.A.  
Nos.7891/2013, I.A. Nos.115-116 in C.A.  
Nos.7893-7894/2013

Heard learned counsels for parties and perused the  
relevant materials.

Application(s) for deletion of proforma  
respondent(s) and amendment of cause title are allowed  
subject to all just exceptions.

Application(s) filed by the Municipal  
Corporation(s) for return of amount deposited by them  
along with interest are allowed.

Registry is directed to return the said amount(s)  
in each of the application(s) by means of separate  
account payee cheque(s) payable to the respective  
Municipal Corporation(s).

Accordingly, all the above mentioned application(s)  
are disposed of.

I.A. No.3 in C.A. No. 12209/2016, I.A.No.3 in C.A. No.  
12212/2016, I.A. No.4 in C.A. No. 12219/2016, I.A. No.3  
in C.A. No. 12221/2016, I.A. NO.3 in C.A. No. 12228/2016,  
I.A. No.4 in C.A.No.12230/2016, I.A. No.4 in C.A. No.  
12231/2016, I.A. No.4 in C.A. No. 12229/2016, I.A. No.4  
in C.A. No. 12232/2016, I.A. No.4 in C.A. No. 12233/2016,  
I.A. No.3 in C.A. No. 12234/2016

Learned counsel(s) for the applicant(s), on  
instructions, seek permission of this Court to withdraw

8

these applications.

Permission sought for is granted.

The above mentioned applications are dismissed  
as withdrawn.

(Neetu Khajuria)

Court Master (Asha Soni)

Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file.)